

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

KIMBERLY A. NEGRON, DANIEL PERRY,  
COURTNEY GALLAGHER, NINA CUROL,  
ROGER CUROL, and BILLY RAY BLOCKER,  
JR.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 16-cv-1702 (JAM)

June 16, 2022

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP**  
One State Street  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
860-240-2945

*Attorneys for Defendant Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. CHLIC did not conduct the affairs of Optum or Argus. ....	2
III. Summary judgment is warranted on Plaintiffs’ RICO claims based on alleged misrepresentations in plan documents. ....	7
IV. Summary judgment is warranted on Plaintiffs’ RICO claims based on alleged misrepresentations at the point of sale. ....	8
V. The Court should grant summary judgment on the RICO conspiracy claim.....	10
VI. Conclusion .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Seigel</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Conn. 2004).....	6
<i>Arapahoe Surgery Center, LLC v. Cigna Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-03422 (D. Colo. Feb. 10, 2014).....	5
<i>Chisolm v. TransSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 538 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	10
<i>Counts v. General Motors, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-12541, 2018 WL 5264194 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 23, 2018).....	5
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Gomez v. Guthy-Renker, LLC</i> , No. EDCV 14-01245 JGB (KKx), 2015 WL 4270042 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2015).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Klay v. Humana</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	5
<i>Muench Photography, Inc. v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Pub. Co.</i> , No. 09 CV 2669(LAP), 2013 WL 4464002 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2013).....	10
<i>Negron v. Cigna Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Conn. 2018).....	5-6
<i>Palmieri v. Lynch</i> , 392 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....	1, 8
<i>Project 74 Allentown, Inc. v. Frost</i> , 143 F.R.D. 77 (E.D. Pa. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 998 F.2d 1004 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	4, 6
<i>Reynolds v. Condon</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1494 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....	3

*Shepard v. DineEquity, Inc.*,  
No. 08-2416-KHV, 2009 WL 8518288 (D. Kan. Sept. 25, 2009).....4

*Strong & Fisher Ltd. v. Maxima Leather, Inc.*,  
No. 91 CIV. 1779 (JSM), 1993 WL 277205 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1993) .....6

*Town of Islip v. Datre*,  
245 F. Supp. 3d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....9

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....10

*UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

*Vickers Stock Research Corp. v. Quotron Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 96 CIV. 2269(HB), 1997 WL 420265 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 1997) .....3, 5, 6, 7

**Statutes**

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organization Act (“RICO”),  
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) ..... *passim*
